Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 – 143 143
Reserves 儲備 2,150,945 (143) 2,150,802

There is no impact on the Company’s financial
position.

2023 ANNUAL REPORT • 二零二三年年報

139

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 — (Expressed in Renminbi)
截至2023年12月31日止年度（以人民幣列值）

1 重大會計政策（續）

(c) 會計政策變動（續）

(i) 新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準
則（續）

香港會計準則第12號（修訂
本）， 所得稅：與單一交易產

生的資產及負債有關的遞延稅

項（續）

下表概述香港會計準則第12號
（修訂本）對截至2022年12月31
日止年度綜合損益表及綜合損

益及其他全面收益表的影響。

概無對本公司的財務業績產生

影響。

概無對本集團及本公司的現金

流量產生影響。

1 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(i) New and amended HKFRSs (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12, Income taxes: Deferred
tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a
single transaction (Continued)

The following table summarises the impact of
amendments to HKAS 12 on the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The amount
before

adjustment

The effect
of the

adjustment

The amount
after

adjustment
調整前

的金額

調整造成

的影響

調整後

的金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Income tax 所得稅 (100,085) 423 (99,662)
Profit for the year 年度溢利 303,477 423 303,900
Attributable to: 以下應佔：

Equity shareholders of the
Company

本公司權益股東

303,477 423 303,900
Total comprehensive

income for the year
年度全面收益總額

303,902 423 304,325
Attributable to: 以下應佔：

Equity shareholders of the
Company

本公司權益股東

303,902 423 304,325

There is no impact on the Company’s financial
performance.

There is no impact on the Group’s and the
Company’s cash flows.

CENTRAL CHINA MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED • 中原建業有限公司

140

For the year ended 31 December 2023 — (Expressed in Renminbi)
截至2023年12月31日止年度（以人民幣列值）

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

1 重大會計政策（續）

(c) 會計政策變動（續）

(ii) 香港會計師公會有關廢除強積
金 — 長期服務金抵銷機制的會
計影響之新指引

於2023年7月，香港會計師公會
頒佈《廢除香港強積金 — 長期
服務金抵銷機制的會計影響》，

其就有關抵銷機制及廢除該機

制的會計考慮提供指引。

本集團已評估該新指引對上述

會計政策的影響，而該指引對

本集團於該等綜合財務報表中

編製或呈列本期間或過往期間

業績及財務狀況的方式並無重

大影響。

(d) 附屬公司及非控股權益

附屬公司指本集團控制的實體。於本

集團因參與實體業務而承擔可變動